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 “It's the little details that are vital. Little things 
make big things happen.” John Wooden

 All the knowledge and training you put in place 
won’t amount to much if you don’t ensure your 
staff attend to the little details that subliminally 
communicate:
That you care deeply about the student OR that the 

student is just a set of numbers

That you value the parent’s input OR that you see the 
meeting as just another hoop to jump through

That you are highly educated and engaged professionals 
OR that teaching is just another job



Before the meeting:

1. Have enough (adult) seats in the room and a 
big enough table.

2. Have sufficient copies in advance.

3. Ensure that all appropriate members of the 
team have received and reviewed information 
that is provided in advance by parents.

4. Bring paper and writing utensils.

5. Start on time with all required members (or 
have signed, written excusal and appropriate 
reports from missing members).



At the meeting:
1. Greet parent and others parent brings (provide 

introductions as needed). Provide similar 
courtesies at the end of the meeting.

2. Propose an agenda – ask for input.
3. Have tissues handy.
4. Assign someone to keep a “to do” list as action 

items come up – review it as a team at the end 
of the meeting.

5. Productively occupy the time while copies are 
made at the end of the meeting (e.g. with Item 
4, show nice examples of student’s work, tour 
facility, etc.).



After the meeting

1. Follow up in writing regarding action items, 
disagreements (PR-01), proposals rejected 
by parents (PR-01), etc.  NOTE: Per new ODE 
rules/guidance, a PR-01 is required for 
essentially every IEP team meeting.

2. When trouble is expected, have a couple 
trusted members of the team informally 
confer regarding their notes to make sure 
nothing is missed.





 IDEA applies to students who are eligible under 
IDEA or suspected of a disability under IDEA
Ohio Department of Education and the Office for 

Exception Children help ensure compliance with IDEA

 Section 504 of the Americans with Disabilities 
Act, which is an anti-discrimination law, applies 
to IDEA eligible students, Section 504 eligible 
students, and students suspected of a disability 
under Section 504 or IDEA
Office for Civil Rights helps ensure compliance with 

Section 504 



Source: U.S. Department of Education, Office of Special Education 
Programs, Data Analysis System (DANS), OMB #1820-0677: "Report of 
Dispute Resolution Under Part B of the Individuals with Disabilities 
Education Act" 2010-11. Data updated as of July 15, 2012. 



Source: U.S. Department of Education, Office of Special Education 
Programs, Data Analysis System (DANS), OMB #1820-0677: "Report of 
Dispute Resolution Under Part B of the Individuals with Disabilities 
Education Act" 2010-11. Data updated as of July 15, 2012. 



http://www.edresourcesohio.org/complaint-findings/



http://www.edresourcesohio.org/due-process-decisions/



 2009-2011: OCR received over 11,700 disability-
related complaints nationwide
Increase from previous years
Disability-related comprises more than 55% of all OCR 

complaints 
Most frequent issues of disability-related complaints: 
 (1) FAPE, (2) Retaliation, (3) Exclusion/Denial of Benefits

 OCR addresses complaints based on 
discrimination under Title II or Section 504
Discrimination based on disability
Could also be race disparity with disability identification

Failure to evaluate, provide FAPE, or provide appropriate 
notice under Section 504
OCR takes a procedural approach to determining whether a 

district complied with Section 504

Disability Rights Enforcement Highlights, Office for Civil 
Rights, U.S. Dept. of Educ. (2012).



 2013 Ohio Complaints & Cases:

Due Process Cases: 7*

ODE Complaints: 115*

OCR Complaints: Unknown

* This may be slightly underestimated due to delay in publishing cases online, length of 
time the cases are open, and decisions to settle cases



OCR Complaint ODE Complaint ODE Due Process

Procedural Requirements
of Section 504

Appropriateness of 
Education

Appropriateness of 
Education

Disagreement regarding 
Results of Evaluation

Disagreement regarding 
Results of Evaluation

Whether Procedural Issues 
result in Substantive Harm

Whether Procedural Issues 
result in Substantive Harm

Resolution typically within 
180 days*

Resolution typically within 
60 days

Decision typically within 
75 days

No liability for attorney’s 
fees

No liability for attorney’s 
fees

May impose liability for 
attorney’s fees

Regardless of outcome with ODE or OCR complaint, parents may still come back and 
file due process





 Medical problems + a high number of medically related absences is likely 
notice of a suspected disability requiring the district to evaluation for Section 
504, even if general education interventions and accommodations are effective

 1st Grade student had a history of hypoglycemia, migraine headaches, and frequent absences 
 Accommodations and medication were in place at school, but the student was not identified as a 

student with a disability

 District had a history of failing to refer truant students for evaluations
 Of the 33 court liaison reports for truancy in the district, 13 students had documented medical 

conditions which had potentially impacted attendance, but none had been referred for an 
evaluation

 District required all students referred for an evaluation to go through the intervention team 
process first
 Intervention team focused on academic or behavioral problems

 Students with medical conditions were referred to the school nurse

 OCR concluded that students with medical needs not affecting their academics or behavior 
failed to have access to the referral process

 Additionally, if interventions were found to work, the student was not referred for an 
evaluation (even if interventions were necessary because of suspected disability)

 Practical Tip: Districts should have a process in place to identify students with health needs 
who are not referred to intervention teams.  

Hamilton Local School District, 58 IDELR 
82 (OCR 2011).



 Knowledge of mental health diagnosis, high number of medical absences, 
and difficultly completing grade-level work should prompt an evaluation

 2 siblings with bipolar disorder were frequently absent from school 
(beginning in KG)

 Parent provided school with psychiatric evaluations and reported that the 
side effects of medications (tiredness and nausea) caused the students to 
miss school

 Reports cards documented below-grade level performance, even though 
teachers did not report any academic, behavioral or social problems 
impacting learning

 School viewed issue as truancy that was not related to mental health 
diagnoses

 OCR concluded that the students’ truancy in conjunction with doctors’ notes 
should have been a red flag that the medical concerns were impacting a 
major life activity

 Specifically with one child, the request for the teacher to complete a 
Conner’s rating form as part of a medical evaluation put the district on 
notice

 Practical Tip: Even when you suspect that absences are primarily due to 
truancy, be sure to carefully document which absences are due to a medical 
condition.   Use caution before stating that the district can’t “rule out 
absences/lack of instruction” before evaluating a student for a disability.  

Broward County School District, 
61 IDELR 265 (OCR 2013).



 Failure to identify and evaluate students on Individual Health 
Care Plans (IHCPs) may violate Section 504 and Title II

During 2010-2011 school year, district had: 
 1,206 students with IHCPs
 194 students with IEPs or Section 504 plans

 Primary health concerns included allergies, diabetes, and asthma
OCR concluded that 235 of the students on IHCPs should have, at a 

minimum, been referred for an evaluation
 IHCPs may comply with Section 504, as long as students with IHCPs 

are provided evaluations, placement, and procedural safeguards for 
Section 504

 Practical Tip: Districts should train school nurses regarding signs of 
suspected disability and establish a referral procedure for identifying 
students on health plans that are suspected of having a disability 
under Section 504.

Clarksville-Montgomery County School 
District, No. 04-10-5003, Office for Civ. Rts. 
Ltr. of Finding (U.S. Dep’t of Justice [Sept. 26, 
2012]).



 An inconsistent referral process for general education interventions may lead 
to race discrimination and disparity in special education evaluations

 District’s % of Hispanic and Black students in various special education eligibility categories 
were higher than the % of those students in the overall student population

 District did not have a standardized criteria for determining when to refer students to 
intervention team
 Due to concerns about the long wait time for meetings, schools with higher Hispanic and black 

populations were less likely to attempt classroom based intervention prior to referral and more 
likely to refer the whole class to the intervention team

 Data revealed different treatment of white students compared to Hispanic and black students 
by teachers with racially diverse classrooms (i.e., referring only Hispanic & black students to 
intervention teams when white students displayed the same concerns)

 Principals at predominately white schools were more likely to attend intervention team 
meetings than principals at schools with higher Hispanic and black populations

 When determining the needs of Hispanic students, the district typically did not bring in a 
Spanish-speaking psychologist or use tests appropriate for Spanish-speaking students

 Teachers were more likely to recommend retention for Hispanic and black students than 
white students with the same concerns

 No school routinely met to follow up on general education interventions and did not provide 
for systematic data collection of interventions and progress

 Practical Tip: To avoid unintentional race discrimination, districts should have a systematic 
referral process for intervention teams based on set criteria.  Higher needs schools will need 
more support, including a highly involved building administrator.

Schenectady City School District, 62 IDELR 93 (2013).



 If a district requires medical documentation for Section 504 
eligibility, the district must (1) provide a medical evaluation at no 
cost to the parent and (2) be willing to make exceptions, as some 
impairments may not require a medical diagnosis.

 When a parent referred her 9th grade son for a 504 plan because he was 
struggling academically in school as a result of his ADHD, the district 
required the parent to provide medical documentation for her son’s disability 
prior to completing a Section 504 plan

 Section 504 procedures were not initiated until the parent provided an 
outdated medical diagnosis almost 1 ½ years later 

 Using the approximately 6-year-old medical diagnosis, the district 
implemented a Section 504 plan but did not complete an evaluation.   

 OCR concluded that the district denied the student FAPE when it delayed the 
evaluation due to the parent’s failure to provide a medical diagnosis

 Additionally, the medical diagnosis alone was unable to identify the impact 
of the disability on learning; therefore, the district should have provided an 
updated evaluation

 Because the medical evaluation was outdated, OCR concluded “the plan 
based on that evaluation was inadequate”

South Monterey County Joint Union High Sch. Dist., 
112 LRP 28705 (OCR 2012).



 Eligibility decisions must be made without consideration of 
ameliorative effects of mitigating measures and must 
consider all possible major life activities (not just learning)

 A second grade student was referred by the parent for a special 
education evaluation following a diagnosis of Bipolar Disorder, 
Organic Affective Disorder, and ADHD

 Student had seizures, need for medication, and difficulty 
concentrating

 The team did not find the student eligible for services under IDEA
 Parents signed in disagreement

 Student was not referred for a Section 504 plan because the 
student’s evaluation placed the student in the high average ability 
with no processing deficits and average achievement

 Evaluation acknowledges ability to participate in general education 
is contingent upon the student taking his medication

 Since the student was later placed on a Section 504 plan and the 
district agreed to a resolution, OCR did not find any fault

Palo Verde Unified School District, 
56 IDELR 177 (OCR 2010).



 Districts cannot assume that high achieving students are not eligible for 
Section 504

 Parent verbally requested a 504 evaluation for her child with Tourette’s syndrome and 
OCD after office referrals for behavior and missed instruction due to behavior

 The student had good grades in honors classes
 Special Education director unilaterally refused the evaluation and did not provide parent 

with procedural safeguards
 OCR stated that factors other than grades can determine whether a student’s learning is 

substantially limited, such as interactions with others, school attendance, behavior, and 
participation in the educational program

 Additionally, other major life activities besides learning may be impacted by a disability
 Decision of whether to evaluate should be made by a group of persons knowledgeable 

about the child
 If the district denies an evaluation, it must provide the parent with procedural 

safeguards so that the parent may challenge the decision in due process

 Practical Tip: Train teachers regarding the expanded eligibility under Section 504.  
Additionally, teachers should be required to inform the Section 504 coordinator and/or 
school psychologist of any parental request (including verbal requests) for an 
evaluation, regardless of whether the teacher suspects a disability.

Miller County School District, 56 IDELR 53 
(OCR 2010).





 Verbatim information from one year’s IEP to the next 
year’s IEP may violate IDEA 

A student’s IEP had significant repetition from the 2013 IEP to the 
2014 IEP
 Profile: Almost word-for-word the same as previous year’s IEP & lacked 

information regarding the student’s current performance over the last 
year (72% was identical wording)

 Goals: 3/5 goals had verbatim wording regarding the present levels and 
measurable annual goals

 Math measurable objectives contained 2/4 verbatim objectives, but 
there was support for these in the present levels because the student 
had not yet mastered the skills

Due to an IDEA violation regarding the definition of an IEP, the 
district was required to engage in professional development

 Practical Tip: There is the obvious…give yourself the time to revise 
the IEP based on the students current needs.  In addition, when a 
student hasn’t mastered an objective, make sure there is data to 
support continuing the same objective.

Perrysburg Exempted Village Schools, ODE 
Findings Letter, Complaint # CP 0006-2014.



 Failing to provide report cards and progress 
reports can deny a student FAPE

A district did not provide all the home instruction 
required by the student’s IEP

The district also failed to provide reports cards or 
progress reports for the student

ODE concluded that because the district lacked 
documentation of the student’s progress, the district 
was unable to show that the student received FAPE

Practical Tip: When a student’s home instructor is 
someone different than the TOR, make sure the 
intervention specialists know who is responsible for 
providing progress reports.  

Southwest Licking Local Schools, ODE Findings 
Letter, Complaint # CP 0196-2013.



 Districts cannot delay either accepting a transfer IEP or developing 
a new one

 Second-grader who had been homeschooled on the Autism Scholarship 
enrolled in the district in September

 The student’s transfer IEP required educational aide support, assistance 
during lunch time, and aide support in the bathroom

 The district was unwilling to adopt the IEP as written due to concerns that 
the student did not need many of the services on the IEP, but the district 
failed to schedule an IEP meeting to develop a new IEP until December 
(decided to wait until knew student better)

 The district violated IDEA by failing to either adopt the transfer IEP or 
develop a new IEP in a timely manner

 Because the district provided comparable services to his transfer IEP and the 
student demonstrated progress on his IEP goals and in the general education 
curriculum, he was not denied FAPE

 Practical Tip:  Encourage intervention specialists to collect as much data as 
possible in the first few weeks but timely adopt or develop an IEP.  If needed, 
inform the parent that the IEP may need to be amended after more data has 
been collected

Bethel Local School District, ODE Findings Letter, 
Complaint # CP 0009-2014.



 For students with behavioral needs, districts must have data to back up 
IEP decisions.  If a student’s behavior causes the district to be concerned 
about the student’s placement, an FBA and BIP need to be completed, 
and behavioral interventions need to be in place

 After a student ran from the building while placed at a separate facility, the parent 
withdrew the student from the facility and requested that the student return to the 
district’s middle school

 The district refused full-time placement at the middle school due to concerns with 
the student’s behavior

 Despite behavioral concerns:
 The district’s reevaluation only had one school report for social-emotional behavior, 

which fell into the average range
 No one had observed safety concerns with the student, and although the district stated 

the student had “verbal outbursts,” no documentation was provided
 IEP did not include related services to address behavioral needs (psychological 

services)

 ODE found that the district violated IDEA by failing to consider the use of positive 
behavioral interventions and supports, failing to provide related services to address 
the student’s behavioral needs, failing to provide an appropriate evaluation 
including lack of an FBA, and failing to provide the student with a full school day 

Southwest Licking Local Schools, ODE Findings 
Letter, Complaint # CP 0196-2013.



 IEP teams need evaluation data to support a need (or lack of 
need) for accommodations and related services due to medical 
conditions

 A district’s failure to adequately evaluate a student’s medical and related 
service needs resulted in failure to address the needs in the IEP

 Some of the student’s medical needs were briefly mentioned in the nurse’s 
record review and description of educational needs, but there was no 
discussion of how the educational program would address those needs

 Because the evaluation failed to include OT and PT evaluations, the IEP 
team failed to address the student’s fine and gross motor deficits and 
sensory needs

 IEP accommodations did not address needs listed in the medical section of 
the evaluation

 ODE concluded that district was in violation of FAPE due to a failure to 
adequately assess the student’s medical and motor needs in the 
evaluations and the IEP

Buckeye Local Schools, ODE Findings 
Letter, Complaint # CP 0203-2013.



 If an IEP specifies a timeline in which the IEP team 
will meet to review an IEP provision, the team 
must meet by the required date, or the IEP must 
be amended to reflect the team’s desire to extend 
the date 

District received a transfer IEP that included the following 
provision: “The IEP team will meet 3 weeks after school 
starts to examine/discuss aide support.” 

District did not schedule an IEP meeting until December
ODE found that the district violated the parent’s right to 

participate in the IEP process because the district did not 
schedule a meeting within the timeframe specifically 
stated in the IEP

Bethel Local School District, ODE 
Findings Letter, Complaint # CP 
0009-2014.



 Failing to include a district representative in an IEP meeting may 
deny a student FAPE

 No district representative attended a student’s annual IEP meeting
 The court concluded that there was no individual at the meeting “qualified 

to provide or supervise the provision of special education services”
 The student “was likely denied educational opportunity that could have 

resulted from a full consideration of available resources in relation to the 
[student’s] skills…”

 Practical Tip: Since the day-to-day realities of schools do not stop just 
because an IEP meeting is in progress, intervention specialists should (1) 
attempt to schedule IEP meetings at the best time for administrators, (2) 
check in with administrators prior to the start of the IEP meeting to make 
sure the administrator is still available, and (3) take a copy of the “OP-5 
Parent/Guardian Excusal” form to every meeting in case of an emergency 
that causes the administrator to be unable to attend. 

Pitchford v. Salem-Keizer Sch. Dist. No. 
24J, 35 IDELR 126 (2001).



 Refusing to provide academic accommodations in honors courses is 
a violation of Section 504

 Student diagnosed with ADHD & OCD was determined eligible for a Section 
504 plan

 Due to difficulties with focusing and completing work, the student was 
provided accommodations which included extra time for work and tests

 In the 9th grade, the student enrolled in Honors Algebra and Honors English
 The district removed accommodations from the honors courses, but allowed 

them for other courses
 OCR concluded that the automatic exclusion of students with disabilities from 

honors classes due to their need for accommodations is typically in conflict 
with the requirement that placement decisions be based on the individual 
needs of the student

 Practical Tip: Help teachers to understand that providing academic 
accommodations for students in honors classes is not providing a Cadillac.  
As long as the accommodation does not change the criteria of the honors 
class, the district is obligated to provide the accommodation based on the 
individual need of the student to ensure that the student has equal access to 
programs and services  

Wilson County School District, 50 IDELR 230 (OCR 
2008).



 Make sure the Section 504 or IEP team consider whether the 
district’s absentee policy requires modification for students 
with medically related absences
 Remember the students with frequent absences and bipolar 

diagnoses that the district failed to timely evaluate?
 The students’ reassignments from their home school were 

rescinded due to failure to comply with the attendance policy
OCR concluded that the absences could have been a manifestation 

of the students’ disabilities, which the district failed to timely 
evaluate

 Therefore, if either student is identified as a student with a 
disability, the district may need to modify its attendance policy to 
ensure the student has equal ability to benefit from the district’s 
programs 

 Practical Tip: Collaboration with medical professionals is key.  If 
possible, obtain consent for a release of information to be able to 
communicate directly with the medical professional.

Broward County School District, 61 

IDELR 265 (OCR 2013).



 Again, be cognizant of the consequences of absences for 
students with medical disabilities impacting attendance

 Remember the 1st grader with hypoglycemia and migraines who 
was frequently absent?

Due to the number of unexcused absences and district policy, the 
district forced the student to attend an online alternative program 
at home

 Even after the district identified her as a student with a disability 
under Section 504, the district refused to modify its attendance 
policy based on her disability

OCR found the district in violation of Section 504 and concluded 
that the district’s blanket alternative placement without regard to a 
student’s disability does not allow the student to be educated with 
nondisabled peers to the maximum extent possible and does not 
consider whether the child can be educated in the general 
education setting with supplemental aids and services

Hamilton Local School District, 58 
IDELR 82 (OCR 2011).



 Lack of documentation that accommodations are being 
implemented may result in a violation of IDEA

 Student’s IEP provided accommodations such as small group instruction, 
read aloud, and extended time

 Students grades dropped significantly around the 4th week of school
 The parent emailed the teacher stating that the student’s accommodations 

were not in place
 The district replied with a PWN stating “his IEP accommodations are being 

followed”
 The district was unable to support this statement other than by providing 

some notes over the period of a week from some teachers, but these notes 
did not indicate which accommodations were being provided

 ODE concluded that the district violated IDEA because the district failed to 
provide evidence to support its statement that accommodations were in 
place

 Practical Tip: DOCUMENT!  If a parent questions the implementation of 
accommodations, be sure that all the student’s teachers know the required 
accommodations and are documenting their use.  Communicate with the 
parent regarding the use of the accommodations, and keep the data in case 
a dispute arises.

Upper Sandusky Exempted Village Schools, 
Findings Letter, Complaint # CP 0183-2013.



 Districts should have a system in place to ensure that general education 
teachers are provided copies of IEP accommodations by the first day of 
school or first day of the semester.

 Parent notified the high school principal that her daughter’s IEP was not being 
implemented for the first 3 wks of the school year

 The special education director investigated and confirmed that the intervention 
specialist had not informed the general education teachers of the students 
accommodations and had also not consistently provided the services in the student’s 
IEP

 The special education director provided the student with compensatory education and 
with a different intervention specialist, who ensured the IEP was implemented from 
that point on

 The special education director also provided training to the building staff
 ODE indicated that despite a violation, no corrective action was needed because the 

district had already taken appropriate action prior to the parent filing the complaint

 Practical Tip: When an internal investigation reveals a violation of IDEA, take action to 
correct the problem and keep documentation of the corrective action.  This could save 
you time and money if a complaint is filed.

Columbus City School District, ODE 
Findings Letter, Complaint # CP 0191-
2013.



 When staffing issues arise, do everything possible to ensure 
students receive their IEP services…hire a substitute intervention 
specialist, temporarily move staff, and when all else fails, make 
sure to provide compensatory education for services missed

 A community school failed to implement a student’s IEP due to resignation 
of the intervention specialist 

 The school’s intervention specialist resigned in August, resulting in a three 
week period without an intervention specialist on staff

 The student’s IEP stated that services were to be provided by an 
“intervention specialist” and “general education teacher” in the “resource 
room” and “general education classroom”

 Additionally, due to a delay in transfer records, the school did not receive 
a full IEP for approximately 3 wks

 ODE concluded that the school violated IDEA by failing to implement the 
IEP and failing to address the student’s unique needs resulting from his 
disability

 ODE’s policy states that, at a minimum, an intervention specialist should 
consult with a general education teacher providing specially designed 
instruction

City Day Community School, ODE 
Findings Letter, Complaint # CP 0197-
2013.



 When a parent requests a meeting with the teacher to discuss her 
child’s IEP, a district may be a violation of FAPE if the district 
refuses to convene an IEP meeting and fails to provide a PWN

 Parent of a transfer student requested a parent teacher conference on two 
occasions
 One request to the general education teacher mentioned the student’s 

transition to the district
 The other request written in the student’s home/school communication 

notebook stated that the parent wanted to meet because of her child’s IEP
 No PWN was provided to the parent when the teacher refused to meet with 

the parent
 ODE stated that although IDEA regulations did not require the district to 

schedule an IEP meeting every time the parent requested one, regulations 
do require the district to provide the parent with a PWN explaining the 
reasons for refusing a meeting

 Practical Tip: If you are unsure whether the parent is requesting an IEP 
meeting or just a parent teacher conference, ask the parent!  

Bethel Local School District, ODE 
Findings Letter, Complaint # CP 0009-
2014.



 If a team discusses but decides not to refer a student for 
Section 504 after the student is found not eligible under 
IDEA, best practice is to provide the parent with Section 
504 procedural safeguards and a PWN stating the reasons 
why the district does not suspect a disability (or why the 
student is not eligible) under Section 504 

 IEP team determined that a student was not eligible as a 
student with a disability under IDEA

When the team decided not to refer the student for a Section 
504 plan, the team in essence indicated that the student was 
not eligible for services under Section 504

Therefore, OCR stated that the IEP team should have provided 
the parents with their procedural rights under Section 504, 
including the right to appeal 

Palo Verde Unified School District, 
56 IDELR 177 (OCR 2010).



 On December 20, 2013, ODE announced an 
immediate change regarding the use of prior written 
notices (PWN)
An IEP “no longer meets the definition of written notice”
Previously:
Districts were not required to give parents a PWN following 

annual IEP meetings when the IEP provided notice of a change 
of placement (and the parent agreed to the change)

Now:
Districts must provide a PWN on the PR-01 form “for each IEP 

meeting held or IEP amendment done…even if a change 
never takes place.”

The change appears to be an effort to align Ohio standards 
with federal standards, which require the use of a prior 
written notice any time a change of placement is proposed  

The change was effective immediately





 Review your district’s transportation schedules to make 
they are not causing shortened days for students who do 
not require such an accommodation 

Four districts in AL implemented transportation schedules that 
reduced the educational day of students with disabilities 
without documentation in the students’ IEPs or Section 504 
plans justifying a shortened day

The Alabama State Dept of Ed violated Section 504 by failing to 
provide appropriate supervision of districts’ transportation 
schedules

Reducing a student’s day due to a transportation schedule, 
when the student’s individual needs do not require a shortened 
day, is a violation of Section 504, which requires nonacademic 
services, including transportation, be provided to students with 
disabilities such that they are provided equal access to 
participate in services and activities

Alabama State Dept. of Ed., No. 04-10-5001, 
Office for Civ. Rts. Ltr. Of Findings (U.S. Dep’t of 
Justice [July 27, 2012]).



 Although a district may request that a parent 
attend a field trip, a district cannot require a 
parent to attend a field trip as a condition of the 
child’s participation

A parent filed an OCR complaint against a district who 
told her that her kindergartener was welcome to attend a 
field trip to a candy factory “so long as he is accompanied 
by a parent”

At the time of the OCR complaint, the district had already 
responded to an internal complaint from the parent 
concluding that it had denied the student FAPE and failed 
to follow his behavior plan

Because the district submitted an Agreement to Resolve 
(ATR), OCR did not complete the investigation or conclude 
on whether the district violated Section 504 or Title II.  

West Contra Costa Unified School District, 
62 IDELR 242 (OCR 2013).



 Whether a student is able to safely participate in a field trip with 
supplemental aids and services is a decision for the IEP or Section 
504 team

 An 8th grade student began exhibiting anxiety approximately 2 months before 
a school field trip to Washington, D.C.

 The parent declined a Section 504 evaluation, but the district still implemented 
informal accommodations

 Following hospitalization of the student for anxiety and panic attacks, the 
principal and special education director refused to allow the student to 
participate in the field trip due to concerns with her health and safety (field trip 
was the day following her early release from the hospital)

 OCR concluded that the district “regarded the student as having a mental 
impairment which substantially limited one or more major life activities” and 
excluded her from the field trip due to her impairment; therefore, the decision 
to exclude the student from the field trip should have been made by a group of 
people knowledgeable about the student

 Practical Tip: In a case where the onset and severity of the disability occurs 
quickly and unexpectedly and the student has not yet been identified, it is still 
best practice for a team knowledgeable about the student to make such 
decisions.

Mattituck-Cutchogue Union Free School 
District, 113 LRP 27884 (OCR 2013).





 When multiple suspensions add up to more than 10 
days of removal, a district must address whether the 
removals are a pattern of behavior resulting in a 
change of placement 

Student was suspended for 19 days total:
 5 days for hitting a student & calling her vulgar names
 7 days for slapping a student & calling her vulgar names
 7 days for getting into a fight with another student

School did not determine whether removals were due to a 
pattern of behaviors until the MD meeting (after 19 days out)

MD meeting was not held after 10 days of removal
Student was not provided special education services after the 

10th day of removal
ODE concluded that the district violated the discipline 

provisions of IDEA

City Day Community School, ODE Findings 
Letter, Complaint # CP 0197-2013.



 If conduct is a manifestation of the student’s disability, 
the team must return the child to the placement from 
which the child was removed (except when the behavior 
involves weapons, drugs, or serious bodily harm), 
unless the parent and the district agree to a change of 
placement as part of the modification to the BIP

District conducted MD meeting and determined that student’s 
conduct was a manifestation of the student’s disability

District then placed student on home instruction for 19 days, 
without parent permission to change the student’s placement

After student returned to school, student was suspended for 6 
additional days

District agreed that it violated IDEA by failing to follow the 
discipline requirements for students with disabilities who are 
removed for more than 10 days

Columbus City School District, ODE Findings 
Letter, Complaint # CP 0202-2013.



 Make sure to fully inform parents of reasons for IEP meetings, and document 
the conversations

 When a student was suspended more than 10 days (Day 11-18), the school sent an 
invitation by mail to the parent on a Friday (3 days before the Monday MD meeting)

 Although the parent was contacted by phone about the MD meeting, there was 
confusion as to what the meeting was about and when it was to take place.   
Additionally, the parent was unable to take her 15 min break at work to participate

 Team found the conduct was not a manifestation
 School made numerous attempts (8+) to coordinate with the parent to provide home 

instruction services during the suspension & the district DOCUMENTED the contact
 Parent’s lack of flexibility with her work schedule was a primary reason for the 

difficulty coordinating meetings and services 
 ODE found that the school denied the student FAPE
 ODE stated that notice to the parent regarding MD meetings and instruction were 

“inconsistent and not timely,” the parent did not agree to the instructional services 
provided during the suspension, and the services were not compatible with the 
parent’s work schedule

 The district agreed to provide 33 hours of comp education for the home instruction 
services missed.   ODE also required additional IEP planning for the compensatory 
education services and development of a formal process to document behavioral 
issues (including communication with parents and timely scheduling of MD meetings)

Columbus Preparatory and Fitness Academy, ODE 
Findings Letter, Complaint # CP 0206-2013.





 Another reminder that a parent must consent to a change of 
placement 

District sent an IEP meeting invitation to the parent for the purpose 
of changing the student’s placement from homebound services to 
the district’s school

At the start time for the meeting, the parent called to tell the 
district she was not comfortable coming to the meeting without a 
parent advocate

 30 minutes into the meeting the parent called to tell the team that 
she planned to enroll the student in the Virtual Learning Academy

 The IEP team continued the IEP meeting and developed the IEP to 
reflect placement at the district’s school (the parent did not sign 
the IEP)

ODE concluded that the district violated FAPE by changing the 
student’s placement without parental consent

 The district should have either developed the IEP to reflect the 
parent’s placement decision or reschedule the meeting for a time in 
which the parent was able to attend

Buckeye Local Schools, ODE Findings Letter, 
Complaint # CP 0203-2013.



 A district may fail to provide parents the opportunity to participate if the 
district does not provide timely notice for annual IEP meetings 

 An intervention specialist provided a parent with 8 days notice for an annual IEP 
meeting (on the IEP’s end date)

 Other members the parent wished to invite, as well as the student, were unable to 
attend on that date/time

 The parent asked to reschedule the meeting (for a date after the IEP end date)
 The special education director quoted a section of “Whose IDEA is this?” referencing 

when a parent’s consent is needed 
 The district proceeded with the IEP meeting without the parent or student to meet the 

required timeline
 The district violated the parent’s right to participate in the IEP process
 ODE stated the district needed to provide notice early and determine a mutually 

agreed upon time to meet to ensure the parent had the opportunity to participate in 
the IEP process, regardless of whether a parent’s consent is needed to implement an 
annual IEP

 Practical Tip: Encourage intervention specialists and related service personnel to use 
electronic calendars to remind them to begin scheduling IEP meetings with parents at 
least 30 days before the IEP is due.  For parents whose schedules are difficult to 
accommodate, start much earlier.

Mount Vernon City Schools, ODE Findings Letter, 
Complaint # CP 0026-2014. 





 Districts should make sure that 504 policies stay 
up to date and accurately reflect the law

 A district’s 504 policy had the following 
compliance issues:
Inconsistently identified 504 coordinator
Did not provide contact information for 504 coordinator 
Limited major life activities
Stated students covered under Section 504 are never 

eligible under IDEA
Placement and services were limited by a 

“reasonableness” standard instead of FAPE standard
Stated that district could discipline for drugs and alcohol 

without procedural requirements of Section 504

Hamilton Local School District, 58 
IDELR 82 (OCR 2011).



 Even if a district investigates an internal complaint 
and disciplines an employee for discrimination, 
failing to inform the parent of the outcome of the 
investigation may result in a violation of Section 504

A district internally investigated a parent’s complaint that a 
teacher discriminated against her child by putting a 
cardboard box around his desk labeled “Bad Kid Fort”

The district concluded that the teacher discriminated 
against the student due to his disability and disciplined the 
teacher with a 5 day suspension without pay

When the parent was not informed of the results of the 
investigation, she filed an OCR complaint

OCR concluded that the district failed to follow through 
with the complaint by providing the parent notice of the 
outcome of the investigation

Wood County Schls, 62 IDELR 187 (OCR 2013).



 Provide detailed responses to ODE’s request for information.  
Responding with “n/a” may cause ODE to conclude that the 
district did not comply with the law. 

 In a complaint regarding the parent’s access to her child’s records, the 
district failed to provide ODE information to show whether it provided the 
parent with all the records requested
 The district provided the following responses: 

 Request to supply the record of access: “n/a”

 Request to supply documentation to demonstrate that the parent was allowed to 
review the student’s cumulative file: “parent did not make such a request”

 Request to provide notes from the principal and special education coordinator’s 
conversation regarding which records were released to the parent: “n/a”

 ODE concluded that the district violated the parent’s right to access 
educational records because the district failed to provide proof or 
documentation that the parent was provided access to the records

 Because the district did not provide the documentation, ODE was left to 
conclude that the records were not provided to the parent

Buckeye Local Schools, ODE Findings 
Letter, Complaint # CP 0203-2013.



 Review regularly and keep up-to-date as 
legal changes occur
Very important for OCR complaints!

 Make sure the policy clearly identifies the 
Section 504 contact person

 Ensure current policy includes the expanded 
disability definition consistent with ADA 
Amendments Act of 2008 & 2010 ADA 
Regulations
Without consideration of mitigating measures
Expansion of major life activities



 Document Everything

 Be up front with parents

 Involve parents in each stage of the 
investigation

 Communicate clearly and frequently

 Set expectations beginning in elementary 
school as to a child’s skills and needs



 ODE:
Complaint Form:

http://education.ohio.gov/getattachment/Topics/Spec
ial-Education/Mediation-Complaints-and-Due-
Process/Complaint-Form-2009.pdf.aspx

 OCR:
Case Processing Manual: 

http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/ocrc
pm.html#I

http://education.ohio.gov/getattachment/Topics/Special-Education/Mediation-Complaints-and-Due-Process/Complaint-Form-2009.pdf.aspx
http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/ocrcpm.html
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 Part 2: 
Initiating a Complaint

Response from ODE/OCR

Further Investigation

Mediation/Settlement

Findings/Remedies

Next Level



 ANYONE can file a complaint

 Required Components:
ODE- Specific requirements by mail

OCR- Slightly more flexible requirements by mail, 
email, fax, or in person

 Jurisdiction
ODE- Part B of IDEA & Ohio Operating Standards

OCR- Discrimination, including disability 
discrimination under Section 504 (institutions 
receiving federal financial assistance) & Title II 
(public schools)



 Notice by ODE/OCR to Complainant 
Including any issues of sufficiency to Complainant 
Provides reason insufficient and an option to correct 

insufficiencies prior to dismissing claim

 Notice to District
ODE- Provides notice of the complaint to the 

superintendent and special education director of 
the district

OCR- Provides notice of the complaint to the 
recipient

Both ODE and OCR will typically request records in 
the initial contact letter



 District’s Responsibility:
Gather relevant information and compile 

information in understandable manner 
(chronologically, etc.)

Respond to ODE/OCR within timeframe given

Determine whether to engage in early resolution

Comply with interview and onsite investigation 
requests



 ODE:
Mediation

Facilitated IEP Meeting

Proposal to parent to resolve complaint

 OCR:
Early Complaint Resolution

Proposal to resolve complaint during investigation



 Letter of Findings:
ODE/OCR will issue letter of findings outlining the 

issues, facts, and legal conclusions of compliance

 Remedies:
ODE:
Corrective action plan implemented within 1 year

 Individual Needs of Student or Systematic Changes

OCR:
Option to Negotiate Resolution:

District provided opportunity to negotiate resolution

 If no resolution, OCR will initiate enforcement action

Types of Remedies:

 Individual needs of student or compliance review 



 Regardless of the outcome of a complaint, a parent or 
district may chose to:
 Initiate a Due Process Complaint
File a lawsuit in court

 ODE: 
No reconsideration or appeals process
 If district fails to comply with corrective action, ODE may 

implement progressive sanctions

 OCR:
Option to appeal w/in 60 days of letter
Ability to bring additional evidence forward

 If district fails to comply with resolution agreement, OCR 
will enforce through administrative or judicial proceeding































 The law does provide exceptions for 
emergency situations

 Districts continue to have a duty to keep 
students and staff safe in emergency 
situations



 Tips for Individualized Restraint & Seclusion Plans:
Multiple instances of restraint and seclusion are only acceptable 

under IDEA/504 when all other strategies fail
 Some restraint and seclusion may allow a child to receive FAPE in 

a less restrictive environment
 Effective de-escalation is highly individualized – look to each 

child’s ETR and train staff accordingly
Make provisions to implement restraints away from other 

students, if possible. BUT, direct staff to implement restraints in 
the presence of other staff if at all possible
Consider naming and training a team of faculty and staff to 

serve as a physical intervention team.  Provide these 
individuals with special training on the proper use and 
implementation of restraints.

Warn staff against using a restraint against a student who the staff 
member could be perceived as being angry with, if at all possible

 Be very clear in the IEP, ETR, etc. if a child benefits from 
therapeutic restraints, requires safety-related restraints (e.g. 
vehicle harness), etc.





House Bill 264—Diabetes Care

Signed by the Governor on June 12, 2014 to 
become effective in 90 days

H.B. 264 expands the care and services 
provided for students with diabetes in public 
schools

Schools must provide “appropriate and needed 
diabetes care in accordance with an order signed 
by the student’s treating physician”



 The Act defines diabetes care to include: 
Checking and recording blood glucose/ketone levels 
 Or assisting the student in checking and recording these levels

 Responding to blood glucose levels outside the student’s target 
range

Administering glucagon or other treatments in cases of severe 
hypoglycemia 

Administering insulin
 Or assisting the student in self-administering insulin

 Providing oral diabetes medication
Understanding meal and snack schedules and food intake to be 

able to calculate proper medication dosages per the physician’s 
orders

 Following the physician’s instructions regarding physical activity 
and food intake

Administering diabetes medications 



 Within 14 days of a receipt of an order signed by the 
treating physician of a child with diabetes, the 
school district must provide notice to the parent that 
the child may be eligible for a Section 504 plan
ODE will develop an information sheet that districts can provide 

parents

 A school nurse or, in the absence of a school nurse, 
a trained school employee may administer diabetes 
medication
Diabetes medications must comply with current provisions 

regarding the administration of drugs in schools

 Diabetes medications may be stored in an easily 
accessible location



 The Act permits schools to provide training to 
school employees on diabetes care as established 
by ODE’s training guidelines
“School employee” is either (1) an employee of the 

school board or (2) a licensed health care 
professional of the local health department who is 
assigned to a school

Training must be coordinated by:
School nurse or

 If the school does not employ a nurse, another licensed 
health care provider with expertise in the area of 
diabetes and approved by the school to complete the 
training



 Training must be completed:
 Before the start of each school year

And, as needed, within 14 days of receipt of an order signed by a 
treating physician

 Once training is complete, the board must 
determine whether each trained employee is 
competent to provide diabetes care 

 School nurse or Licensed Health Care Provider must 
“promptly” provide follow-up training and 
supervision to trained employees



 The principal of a school attended by 
students with diabetes may provide written 
notice to all employees of the opportunity for 
diabetes training

 The notice must contain the following:
Statement that the school is required to provide 

diabetes care to students and is seeking employees 
who would like to be trained to provide diabetes 
care

Description of the tasks that would need to be 
performed



 The notice must contain the following, cont.:
Statement that participation is completely voluntary 

and choosing not to volunteer will not result in 
negative action against the employee

Statement that the training would be conducted by 
a licensed health care professional

Statement that trained employees are immune from 
liability for providing diabetes care

The name to contact for employees interested in 
completing training



 The Act permits schools to provide training to staff 
on the signs of hypoglycemia and hyperglycemia 
and actions to take in these emergency situations

The training may be provided to: 

 School employees with primary care responsibilities for a 
student with diabetes

 Bus drivers employed by the school district who are responsible 
for transporting a student with diabetes



Students with diabetes must be able to attend 
their home school

Regardless of availability of a nurse or trained 
employees

School cannot pressure a parent into coming 
to school or school-related activities to 
provide diabetes care to his or her child



If requested by the parent and authorized by a physician, 
a student must be:
Allowed to provide self-care at school and school-sponsored 

activities

Allowed to perform diabetes care tasks “in a classroom, in any 
area of the school or school grounds, and at any school-related 
activity”

Allowed to carry all necessary supplies on the student’s self at all 
times

Provided a private area for performing diabetes care tasks if 
requested by the student, parent, or person caring for the 
student

*  Self-care permission can be revoked by the school if the 
student uses the diabetes care supplies for any other purpose 
than the student’s own care



Consequences to Employees:
Employees cannot be disciplined for choosing 

not be trained to provide diabetes care

Schools cannot discourage employees from 
providing diabetes care

Employees cannot be disciplined for providing 
diabetes care
Additionally, a school nurse of licensed health 

care professional cannot be disciplined by the 
board of nursing or other regulatory board for 
providing diabetes care that is consistent with 
professional standards
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